
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 

 
Date: Friday, 16 January 2015 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

2  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 10 October 2014 (for confirmation). 
 

3 - 6 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO NOVEMBER 
2014  
Report of Chief Fire Officer 
 

7 - 16 

5  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 
2014  
Report of Treasurer 
 

17 - 24 

6  BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2015/2016 TO 2017/2018 AND OPTIONS 
FOR COUNCIL TAX  
Report of Chief Fire Officer 
 

25 - 38 

7  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2014/15  
Report of Treasurer 
 

39 - 46 

Public Document Pack



2 

8  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  
Report of Chief Fire Officer 
 

47 - 64 

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with section 100a(4) of the local 
government act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

10  PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF LAND AT MANSFIELD  
Report of Chief Fire Officer 
 

65 - 72 

11  PURCHASE OF LAND AT THE FORMER GRESHAM WORKS  
Report of Chief Fire Officer 
 

73 - 76 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Governance Officer:  Catherine Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1 

 



 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 10 October 2014 from 10.00 am - 10.45 
am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 

  
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Brian Grocock present as an observer 
Kate Buckley Internal Audit Nottinghamshire County Council 
Neil Timms      Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of 

Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Carol Jackson Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
12  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None 
 
13  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
14  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
10.10.14 

 

15  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2014 
 

Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2014/15 to 
the end of August 2014, analysing the significant variances against the original 
programme. The key points drawn to the Committees attention were; 
 

 the total revenue budget for 2014/15 is £42.892 million and the forecast outturn 
variance at this stage is an under spend of £621,000, which represents an 
overall variance of 1 %. However, there are still seven months of the year to go, 
during which time many factors could influence the final outturn; 

 

 the capital programme for 2014/15 of £4.364 million was approved by members 
at the full Fire Authority meeting and to this has been added a budget of £1.091 
million for the remaining expenditure expected on the Tri-Service Control and 
Mobilising system for which a capital grant was received in 2012/13. In addition 
slippage from 2013/2014 has added a further £5.542m to create an overall 
programme of £10.997m. 

 

RESOLVED to note the report; 
 
16  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 2014 

 
Peter Hurford, Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and 
Rescue Authority, presented his report informing the Committee of performance to 31 
August 2014 relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury 
management. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
17  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 

 
 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report bringing to the attention of Members three reports prepared by 
the Authority’s Internal Auditors. Neil Timms introduced Kate Buckland of Internal 
Audit, Nottinghamshire County Council, who commented on the three areas; 
 

 fixed asset data migration – the Auditors have been able to provide a substantial 
level of assurance as to the accuracy of the data transferred and have made 
one recommendation about the recording of old asset numbers in the new 
system to enable the audit trail between the old asset registers and the new 
system to be strengthened. This has been done; 

 

 ICT Strategy – the auditors are generally complimentary about the strategy and 
arrangements but have made a series of medium risk recommendations and 
these are being addressed; 

 

 Business Risk Management
[...]
uthority 

Finance and Resources Committee 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
MONITORING REPORT  
TO NOVEMBER 2014 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
  
  
Date:  16 January 2015 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2014/15 
to the end of November 2014. This report focuses on those key areas where outturn 
variances are likely to occur. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name :  Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel :  (0115) 967 0880 

 
Email : 
 

 
neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Bridget Aherne Media Enquiries 
Contact : (0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

1.     BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Budget monitoring is a key aspect of financial management for the Fire and 

Rescue Authority. Regular reporting of spending against both the revenue and 
capital budgets is a check that spending is within available resources and, if 
necessary, allows for financial resources to be re-assigned to meet changing 
priorities. 

 
1.2 For this report, those key areas with a higher risk of significant variance are 

reported on. An assessment of this risk has been made in the light of the size 
of the budgets selected and / or previous experience of variances, as well as 
the emergence of actual variances. 

 
1.3 In this financial year, the overall revenue budget is at its lowest level since 

2007/08 and it is more important than ever that an overview of the budgetary 
position during the year is maintained so that appropriate action can be taken 
in respect of significant variances and the budget is managed as a whole. 

 

2 REPORT 

 
REVENUE BUDGET 
 
2.1 Headlines:  The total revenue budget is £42.9m, and the forecast outturn 

variance at this stage in the year is an underspend of £290k, which represents 
an overall variance of 0.67%. It is important to emphasise that this is the 
position as at the end of November, with 4 months of the year still to go, 
during which a lot of factors could influence the final outturn. 

 
The net cost of industrial action by the Fire Brigades Union for 2014/15, as 
reported in the finance system, is £442k. These costs are shown “below the 
line” in the table in paragraph 2.21 as there is no budget to cover this 
expenditure and the overspend will be funded from General Reserves if 
required. The forecast underspend of £290k therefore excludes the impact of 
industrial action. 
 

2.2 Wholetime Pay:  the variance to date is a £365k underspend.   An estimated 
outturn underspend  of  £245k is anticipated at this stage and this is due to a 
number of reasons: the number of employees on development rates of pay is 
higher than assumed in the budget (causing an underspend), the number of 
employees in a pension scheme is lower than assumed in the budget (causing 
an underspend) and although the total number of wholetime employees is in 
line with the budgeted establishment, there are vacancies for some roles and 
over-establishment for other roles. This means that pre-planned overtime is 
being used to maintain crewing (causing an overspend). It is assumed that the 
pre-planned overtime will not  continue for the estimated outturn, but 
expenditure to date on pre-planned overtime is £139k. An element of 
contingency is built into the wholetime pay budget to cover either temporary 
over-establishment or a requirement to maintain crewing, so the net result is 
an overall forecast underspend at this stage.  
 
 Page 8



 
 
 
 

2.3 An assumed pay award of 1% has been built into the forecast outturn and it is 
assumed that there will be no new trainees this year, with any retirements or 
resignations replaced with transfers in or Retained migration.  The removal of 
one wholetime and one retained appliance, as approved by the Combined Fire 
Authority on 26 September 2014, will lead to further underspends later this 
year as the number of occupied posts falls below the budgeted est
[...]
ationalise a number of smaller 
earmarked reserves into a single earmarked reserve of £200,000 to support 
the transition to a joint control room.  

 
2.19 Industrial Action:  The net expenditure to the end of November was £442k 

with not all costs yet reported. There is no budget for industrial action 
therefore all net expenditure will be an overspend against the budget. 
Currently, the £442k is not shown as an outturn overspend, for information, 
the total net cost of industrial action in 2013/14 was £140k. 

 
2.20 Depreciation and Impairments : This budget is showing a surplus of income 

as no budget was set for the sale of vehicles. To date two vehicles have been 
sold, resulting in a surplus of £6k.  

 
2.21 Capital Financing Costs : The underspend of £239k this year has occurred 

due to the voluntary MRP charge of £1m in 2013/14 which was not known at 
the time the 2014/15 budget was calculated, plus the underspend of £1.6m on 
the 2013/14 capital programme. 

 
2.22 The table below shows the position of the revenue budget as at the end of 

November 2014. 
 

Budget Monitoring Report for November 2014 
        

 
Annual 
Budget 

 Budget 
Profile to 
Nov 2014 

Actual 
including 

Commitments 
to Nov 2014 

Variance 
to Nov 
2014 

Forecast  
Outturn 

Outturn  
to 

Budget 

Outturn  
to 

Budget 

 £k £k £k £k £k £k % 

        

        

Employees 34,036 22,475 21,921 -554 33,372 -664 -2 

        

Premises-Related Expenditure 2,366 1,476 1,429 -47 2,293 -73 1 

        

Transport-Related Expenditure 1,935 1,277 1,248 -29  1969 34 0 

        

Supplies & Services 3,690 2,406 2,518 112 3,777 87 2 

        

Third Party Payments 125 79 140 60 153 28 0 

        

Support Services 199 80 176 97 299 100 0 

        

Depreciation and Impairment 
Losses   -6 -6 -6 -6 

No 
Budget 

        

Sales Fees & Charges -122 -73 -142 -68 -104 18 0 

        

Other Income -1,642 -952 -222 731 -1,215 426 0 

        

Capital Financing Costs 2,304 374 374  
[...]
nancial reports is key to managing one 
of the most significant risks to the organisation, that of financial risk. The process of 
budget monitoring is a key risk management control measure as are the 
management actions which are stimulated by such reporting. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
9.1 That Members approve the proposals in respect of earmarked reserves set 

out in paragraphs 2.17 and 2.18 above. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PU BLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT TO 30 
NOVEMBER 2014 
 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 

  

Date:  16 January 2015 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To inform Members of performance for the two month period to 30 November 2014 
relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury management. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 set out a framework for the financing of 

capital investments in local authorities which came into operation from April 
2004. Alongside this, the Prudential Code was developed by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as a professional code 
of practice to support local authorities’ decision making in the areas of capital 
investment and financing. Authorities are required by regulation to have 
regard to the Prudential Code, which CIPFA updated in 2011. 

 
1.2 The objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure that the c
[...]
00

3,000.00

4,000.00

5,000.00

6,000.00

7,000.00

8,000.00

9,000.00

10,000.00

0
1
/1

1
/2

0
1
3

1
5
/1

1
/2

0
1
3

2
9
/1

1
/2

0
1
3

1
3
/1

2
/2

0
1
3

2
7
/1

2
/2

0
1
3

1
0
/0

1
/2

0
1
4

2
4
/0

1
/2

0
1

4

0
7
/0

2
/2

0
1
4

2
1
/0

2
/2

0
1
4

0
7
/0

3
/2

0
1
4

2
1
/0

3
/2

0
1
4

0
4
/0

4
/2

0
1
4

1
8
/0

4
/2

0
1
4

0
2
/0

5
/2

0
1
4

1
6
/0

5
/2

0
1
4

3
0
/0

5
/2

0
1
4

1
3
/0

6
/2

0
1
4

2
7
/0

6
/2

0
1
4

1
1
/0

7
/2

0
1
4

2
5
/0

7
/2

0
1
4

0
8
/0

8
/2

0
1
4

2
2
/0

8
/2

0
1
4

0
5
/0

9
/2

0
1
4

1
9
/0

9
/2

0
1
4

0
3
/1

0
/2

0
1
4

1
7
/1

0
/2

0
1
4

3
1
/1

0
/2

0
1

4

1
4
/1

1
/2

0
1
4

2
8
/1

1
/2

0
1
4

£
0
0
0
's

Cash Balances November 2013 -
November 2014

P
age 22



APPENDIX B 

 
 

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

3
1
/0

3
/2

0
1

4

3
0
/0

4
/2

0
1

4

3
1
/0

5
/2

0
1

4

3
0
/0

6
/2

0
1

4

3
1
/0

7
/2

0
1

4

3
1
/0

8
/2

0
1

4

3
0
/0

9
/2

0
1

4

3
1
/1

0
/2

0
1

4

£
0
0

0
'S

Total Debt compared with Prudential Limits

Authorised Limit

Operational Limit

Actual

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 
2015/2016 TO 2017/2018 AND 
OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
  
Date: 16 January 2015 
  
Purpose of Report:  

 
To allow Members to consider the options for the recommendation of a balanced revenue 
budget over the next three years to the Fire Authority for acceptance. Implications for 
Council Tax are also considered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk  

 
Bridget Aherne Media Enquiries 

Contact : (0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Finance and Resources Co
[...]
30 The Fire Authority at the December 2014 meeting set out 4 options for the 
Finance and Resources Committee to consider. These were: 

 
A reduction in Council Tax 
A zero increase in Council Tax 
An increase in council tax below the referendum ceiling 
An increase in Council Tax which would require a referendum 

 

2.31 A reduction in Council Tax of 1% would reduce yield by approximately 
£200,000 and permanently remove this from the base. It would however 
attract £243,000 in freeze grant. The problem with this approach of course is 
that it makes the problem worse going forward and other than a statement to 
taxpayers would actually only reduce bills by 2.5p per week.  There have 
been a few local authorities that have benefitted from increased grant and it is 
perhaps understandable that they might wish to reduce Council Tax however 
against the backdrop of reducing grant it is difficult to recommend such an 
action.  
 

2.32 A zero increase in Council Tax that would attract freeze grant is set out in 
paragraph 2.25 above and shows that the deficit for the three years in 
question is 410,392, £2,886,325 and £5,061,029. It also has the disadvantage 
that whilst the freeze grant is to be consolidated into the base it can still be 
taken into account for future grant cuts as it forms part of the Baseline 
Funding Assessment. 

 

2.33 A proposal to increase Council Tax by 1.95% in each of the three years of the 
budget strategy would yield the following results:  

 

 2015/2016 
£ 

2016/2017 
£ 

2017/2018 
£ 

Total Grant Yield 20,330,282 18,703,860 17,394,590 
Budget Requirement 41,799,429 42,848,032 43,841,658 
Balance to be met 
locally  

21,469,147 24,144,172 26,447,068 

    
Council Tax Yield* 21,345,739 21,978,834 22,631,473 
    
Budget Shortfall 123,408  2,165,338 3,815,595 
Deficit    
    
Council Tax Freeze 
Grant 

0 0 0 

    
Remaining Budget 
Shortfall 

123,408 2,165,338 3,815,595 

 

Page 35



2.34 It is difficult to imagine why an Auth
[...]
t. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are many human resources implications within the underlying savings relating 
to restructuring proposals.  

Page 36



 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been undertaken because this report 
relates to a series of recommendations which will be consulted upon. It is anticipated 
that a full EIA will be carried out on the report that goes to the Fire Authority in 
February 2014. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Authority must set a balanced budget for 2014/2015 but may acknowledge 
potential budget shortfalls for future years. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 Risks associated with budget setting are always significant. Budgets are by 

their very nature estimates of future activity and these estimates can 
sometimes be incorrect. Changes involving contraction of activities may not be 
made on the envisaged timescales, public consultation may vary policy and 
external issues such as national pay awards may not align with the 
assumptions. 

 
8.2 Council tax base figures used for this report are only estimates at present and 

the grant settlement details are only provisional. It is possible that both or 
either of these could change. 

 
8.3 There can be no control over external issues however the Authority has 

sufficient reserves to cope with any in year changes which alter these budget 
assumptions significantly. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that: 
 
9.1 Members use the above paper as a basis for making recommendations to the 
 Fire Authority in respect of:- 
 

• Capital and Revenue budgets for 2015/2016; 
• Outline Capital and Revenue Budgets for 2016/2017 and 2017/2018; 
• Which of the four options for funding the Fire Authority should adopt. 

 

Page 37



9.2 Members request the Chief Fire Officer prepare a range of options which 
 can be consulted upon to bring budgets into balance for 2016/2017 and 
 2017/2018. These options to be included within a future report to the full 
 Fire Authority. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PU BLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None.         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 38



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID 
YEAR REVIEW 2014/15 

 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 
 
  
Date: 16 January 2015 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To provide Members with an update on treasury management activity during the first 
half of the 2014/15 financial year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel : (0115) 967 5894 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Bridget Aherne Media Enquiries 

Contact : (0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Treasury management is defined as: 
 
 “The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
 banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
 the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
 performance consistent with those risks. ” 
 
1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
 Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by 
 the Fire Authority on 9 April 2010. The Code was updated in 2011. 
 
1.3 The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  
 

1. The creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy 
Statement which sets out the policies and objectives of the Authority’s 
treasury management activities. 

2. The creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which 
set out the manner in which the Authority will seek to achieve those 
policies and ob
[...]
ectively manage the risks to which it is exposed in 
itself poses a risk. Risk management is a key element of the corporate governance 
framework and it is imperative that progress is made in adopting a strategy and 
policy, embedding risk management in the business culture of the Authority and in 
reporting to Members and providing assurance on this matter. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 

 
9.1 Note and endorse the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
9.2 Note and endorse the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
9.3 Note the most significant risks facing the Authority. 

Page 49



 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 50



 5 

Appendix A 
 
Strategic Risk Register 
 
(Subject to ratification by Finance and Resources Committee) 
 
Strategic Risk 

 
Action 

 
Potential Impact  

Change in UK government Keep informed of political intentions at a national level to establish 
whether a future government may change the emphasis of fire and 
rescue service activity, i.e. localism, greater national resilience roles, 
shifts in the balance of prevention/response/enforcement. 
Monitor possibility of any national decisions following Knight review. 

High 

Change in local balance of 
power 

Keep informed of political intentions at local level to ascertain possible 
future intentions in terms of budget setting and significant shifts in local 
priorities. 

Medium 

Interest rates: currently low Consider implications as part of annual Treasury Management Strategy 
with reference to BoE forward guidance. 
May choose to undertake capital projects on basis of low borrowing 
rates, but remain aware of potential future refinancing costs when 
interest rates rise.  

Medium 

Inflation Monitor economic situation and forecasting data as any significant or 
sustained rise in the inflation rate may put pressure on interest rates 
and on cost base. 

High 

P
age 5
[...]
w 
build/refurbishment projects 
Emissions control considered 
as part of vehicle procurement 
Access to competent 
environmental advice 

2 5 10 H Environmental risk 
management audit due 
by 2014 
Develop environmental 
strategy based on 
findings of the audit 
Integrate and embed 
environmental priorities 
into day-to-day business 
Set targets for the 
reduction of waste, 
energy consumption and 
fuel usage 

ACFO 
Corporate 
Support 

 

P
age 63



 18 

 
 
Risk Scoring Matrix 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Medium 

Medium 

Medium Medium 

Medium Medium Medium 

High 

High 

High High High 

Very 
High 

Very 
High 

Very 
High 

Very 
High 

Very 
High 

Very 
High 

Low 

Low Low 

Low Low Low Low 

Im
p

ac
t 

 N
eg

lig
ib

le
 

   
   

   
M

od
er

at
e 

 
   

   
S

ev
er

e 

 
   

   
 M

in
or

 
   

   
   

  S
ig

ni
fic

an
t 

    
   

  1
  

   
   

   
 2

 
  3

 
   

  4
 

   
   

 5
 

          1         2        3    4  5 
     Negligible   Moderate        Severe 

     Minor                      Significant 
 

Likelihood 

P
age 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO NOVEMBER 2014
	5 PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 2014
	6 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2015/2016 TO 2017/2018 AND OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX
	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2014/15
	8 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT
	10 PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF LAND AT MANSFIELD
	11 PURCHASE OF LAND AT THE FORMER GRESHAM WORKS



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 16 January 2015 from 10.00am to 11.42am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 

  
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Brian Grocock - Observer 
 Peter Hurford  - Treasurer 
Neil Timms - Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
20  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
21  MINUTES 

 
It is noted that with regard to minute 18, ‘Occupational Road Risk’ the Road Risk Group 
Action Plan will be submitted to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED for the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 October 2014, to be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
  
22  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors John Clarke (10.06am) and John 
Allin (10.07am). 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources 
Committee - 16.01.15 
 

2 

23  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO NOVEMBER 2014 
 

Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report which 
details the financial performance of the Service between 31 March 2014 and 30 
November 2014, highlighting key areas where outturn variances are most likely to occur. 
 
The following points are highlighted in the report with a brief explanation of the predicted 
figures: 
 
(a) the Revenue Budget is £42.9million with an estimated overall variance of 0.67% 

totalling £290,000; 
(b) the net cost of industrial action during 2014/15 is estimated to be £442,000; 
(c) the whole time variance to date is £365,000 under spend with an estimated 

outturn under spend of £245,000; 
(d) retained pay is predicted to have an under spend of £244,000; 
(e) administrative and support staff pay, £344,000 under spend; 
(f) pension strain, has an outturn of £158,000 over spend; 
(g) Prince’s Trust, £86,000 deficit with an under spend of £33,000; 
(h) fleet maintenance has £40,000 of additional maintenance charges to pay; 
(i) premises under spend of £37,000; 
(j) insurance overspend of £22,000; 
(k) supplies and services, £50,000; 
(l) support services, overspend of £100,000; 
(m) earmarked reserves of £280,000; 
(n) depreciation and impairments of £6,000; 
(o) capital financing costs under spend of £239,000. 
 
It is noted that the cost of the cost of industrial action is now predicted to b £373,000. 
 
An explanation of the Capital Programme is provided in the report.  
 
RESOLVED to approve the following earmarked reserves: 
 
(i) £200,000   potential costs arising from developments in communications; 
(ii) £  80,000   future ill health charges (top up to pensions reserve); 
(iii) £200,000   to support the transition to a joint control room. 
 
24  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Peter Hurford, Treasurer, presented the report which outlines the performance to the 
Prudential Indicators for Capital Accounting and Treasury Management, for the two-
month period ending 30th November 2014. 
 
One small technical breach had occurred on the upper limit of loans between 12 months 
and 5 years. This was due to a reduction in total borrowing and is not considered a 
significant risk.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources 
Committee - 16.01.15 
 

3 

25  BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2015/2016 TO 2017/2018 AND OPTIONS FOR 
COUNCIL TAX 

 
Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report which 
provides options for the recommendation to Full Fire Authority for a balanced revenue 
budget over the next 3 years including implications for Council Tax. 
 
The following responses were given to Councillor’s questions: 
 
(a) the outline budget was set last February and now needs to be updated to include 

further potential savings identified by a Panel consisting of Councillor Wood as 
Chair of the Finance and Resources Committee, Peter Hurford, as Treasurer, and 
Neil Timms as Strategic Director of Finance and Resources; 

 

(b) Members have been concerned regarding the underspend of capital programme, 
but this has often been due to delays, including the time between ordering fire 
appliances and receiving them which can be 14 months. Due to this, plans need 
to be in place at least a year before equipment is required; 

(c) construction of the new Fire Station at Gresham is taking longer than predicted 
due to unforeseen delays in purchasing land. This this will result in the Fire 
Service not being able to perform to the programme as although some flexibility is 
built-in, it will not be sufficient in this instance so the programme will be reduced 
by 20% to allow for this slippage; 

 
(d) more detailed information will be available for the full Fire Authority meeting 

regarding the implications on council tax options; 
 

(e) In 2008 the Service assessed all Fire and Rescue Service estate and considered 
sustainability of the capital programme. The cost of refurbishment and new build 
were considered and it was found that refurbishment of fire stations was not 
feasible as better value for money could be achieved by building new properties. 
If building programmes were ‘slowed down’, there would only be a short term 
benefit with a greater long-term impact; 

(f) the capital spend on appliances and their expected working life has been 
considered but could be revisited. Lifespan varies for different equipment with 
pumping appliances currently active for 12 years but built with a 15 year life span. 
If members requested, this could be reconsidered but would need to include 
consideration of maintenance costs and again, a short term benefit could have a 
longer term negative impact; 

(g) a Fire Cover Review is taking place at the moment to ensure that all Fire Stations 
are sited appropriately. Land has not yet been identified for the new stations 
although several options are available. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note: 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources 
Committee - 16.01.15 
 

4 

 

(i) the Capital and Revenue Budgets for 2015/2016 
(ii) the outline Capital and Revenue Budgets for 2016/2017 and 

2017/2018; 

(2) to recommend that the full Fire Authority, subject to more in-depth, 
complete and longer term information being available, including from 
Central Government, consider the following two funding options for the 
Service; 

(i) a zero increase in Council Tax; 
(ii) an increase in Council Tax below the referendum ceiling. 

 
26  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2014/15 

 
Peter Hurford, Treasurer, presented an update on treasury management activity during 
the first half of the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
27  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report which 
updates the Committee on the Corporate and Strategic Risk Registers. 
 
Members questions were responded to as follows; 
 

(a) cyber terrorism is a heightened threat but the Fire and Rescue Service system 
security is very robust and the service is unlikely to be an attractive target; 

 

(b) there are financial risks as Council Tax grants are reduced significantly. In 
addition, there may be a move from Central Government for business rates to be 
by collected the Local Authority. This may result in lower incomes. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note and endorse: 

 

(i) the Strategic Risk Register; 
(ii) the Corporate Risk Register; 

 

(2) to note the most significant risks facing the Authority; 

 

(3) for the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources to request that the Risk 
Manager provide a response to members of the Committee regarding the 
level of protection considered against risks. 

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources 
Committee - 16.01.15 
 

5 

28  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining agenda items, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 
29  PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF LAND AT MANSFIELD 

 
Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report which 
seeks authority for the disposal of a strip of land owned by the Fire Service, at Mansfield. 
Several options were suggested to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to approve Option 4.  
 
30  PURCHASE OF LAND AT THE FORMER GRESHAM WORKS 

 
Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report which 
seeks authority for arrangements to be put in place for the acquisition of the former 
Gresham Works. 
 
RESOLVED for approval to be given for officers to make an offer to purchase the 
land in line with the terms set out in paragraph 2.6 of the report. 
 


